ORDINANCE NO. 166-21

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 104-21, PASSED JUNE 28, 2021, RELATIVE TO THE EAST REAGAN PARKWAY MULTI-PURPOSE TRAIL LIGHTING PROJECT.

WHEREAS: Ordinance No. 104-21, passed June 28, 2021, authorized bids for the East Reagan Parkway Multi-Purpose Trail Lighting Project (Job #1094); and

WHEREAS: Section 2 of Ordinance No. 104-21, passed June 28, 2021 currently reads as follows:

That the estimated cost of the contract, in the amount of \$177,000.00 is available as follows: \$119,560.00 from State of Ohio Capital Grant Funds from the Ohio Department of Natural Resources Account No. **110-0312-54411** and \$57,440.00 in Account No. 108-0610-54411.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

SEC. 1: That Section 2 of Ordinance 104-21, passed June 28, 2021 shall be amended to read as follows:

That the estimated cost of the contract, in the amount of \$177,000.00 is available as follows: \$119,560.00 from State of Ohio Capital Grant Funds from the Ohio Department of Natural Resources Account No. **110-0313-54411** and \$57,440.00 in Account No. 108-0610-54411.

- SEC. 2: That in accordance with Ohio Revised Code §5705.41(D), at the time that the contract or order was made and at the time of execution of the Finance Director's certificate, sufficient funds were available or in the process of collection, to the credit of a proper fund, properly appropriated and free from any previous encumbrance.
- SEC. 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.
- SEC. 4: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	October 12, 2021	SIGNED: John M. Coyne, III President of Council
ATTEST:	Kathy Patton Clerk of Council	APPROVED: October 13, 2021
		SIGNED: Dennis Hanwell
		Mayor